4,341,979  3,153,790

Cash and cash equivalents

United States Dollar (“USD”)  1,570,591  3,326,791

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  958,689  534,352

 2,529,280  3,861,143

Trade and other payables

United States Dollar (“USD”)  (128,770)  (411,747)

Chinese Yuan (“CNY”)  (339,629)  (940,712)

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  (476,420)  (415,737)

Japanese Yen (“JPY”)  (24,348)  -

 (969,167)  (1,768,196)

135ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

28.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)  Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)  Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Company
2021

RM
2020

RM

Financial assets not held in functional currencies

Other receivables

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  -  394,010

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to USD, CNY, SGD, EUR and JPY.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, CNY, SGD,
EUR and JPY, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and
profit for the financial year.

Change in
rate
%

Effect on
profit for the

financial
year/equity

RM

Group

31 December 2021

- USD + 10%  285,229

- 10%  (285,229)

- CNY + 10%  8,808

- 10%  (8,808)

- SGD + 10%  143,058

- 10%  (143,058)

- EUR + 10%  13,315

- 10%  (13,315)

- JPY + 10%  (1,850)

- 10%  1,850

136 CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

28.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)  Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)  Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Change in
rate
%

Effect on
profit for the

financial
year/equity

RM

Group

31 December 2020

- USD + 10%  320,213

- 10%  (320,213)

- CNY + 10%  (71,494)

- 10%  71,494

- SGD + 10%  150,033

- 10%  (150,033)

Company

31 December 2020

- SGD + 10%  29,945

- 10%  (29,945)

(c)  Fair value measurement

 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

29. RELATED PARTIES

(a)  Identify of related parties

 Parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the
party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operational decisions, or vice versa,
or where the Group and the party are subject to common control. Related parties may be individuals or other